

Special Case No. 80 of 2020.(CIS NO-156/2020)
CNR Number :WBDD01-001583-2020 (JO Code : WB00819)

20/21-12-2022 The case is fixed for appearance(06), production(1) & supply of copy.

Ld. Public Prosecutor has filed attendance for the state.

Out of Six(6) accused persons on Court Bail, accused Mizanur Miah, Razal Ali, Rabiul Islam @ Babu and Mukul Murmu are present by filing hazira. Rest 02 accused persons Rubel Islam @ Mia and Ruyep Islam @ Rubel are absent by petition & praying for time to appear which is considered and allowed.

Accused **Belal Hossain @ Rahaman** is produced from J.C. through V.C. and further remanded to J.C. till next date.

Copy is supplied to the accused persons through their ld. Advocates on proper endorsement.

One bail application is filed for the accused Belal Hossain @Rahaman by his ld. Lawyer after serving copy to the prosecution. Perused the petition as well as the record.

Ld. P.P. opposes the application for bail on the ground that copy is supplied and consideration of charge is to be done on the very next date and the quantity of seized contraband is of commercial quantity as such he opposes the bail.

Per contra, Ld. defence counsel submits that the accused is in custody for a long time and he is a local resident as such he prays for bail.

Heard both sides. Considering all, prayer for bail stands **rejected**.

To **07-02-2023** for appearance(06), production(1) & consideration of **charge**.

D/ C by me

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.

Special Judge (under NDPS ACT)-
cum-ADJ, 3rd Court,
Balurghat,Dakshin Dinajpur.